

TAMIL NADU POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CONSENT ORDER NO. 170829195953 DATED: 22/07/2017.

PROCEEDINGS NO.F.0532SLM/RS/DEE/TNPCB/SLM/A/2017 DATED: 22/07/2017

SUB: Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board - RENEWAL OF CONSENT -M/s. RAMKY ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT LTD, S.F.No. 10, THATHANGAIYUR village, Edappadi Taluk and Salem District - Renewal of Consent for the operation of the plant and discharge of emissions under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 as amended in 1987 (Central Act 14 of 1981) -Issued- Reg.

REF: 1. Proc. No. TNPCB/BMWM/WATER&AIR/3385/2004 dt.22.09.2005

- 2. Latest renewal Proc.No. F.0532SLM/RS/DEE/TNPCB/SLM/W&A/2016 DATED: 07/09/2016
- 3. IR.No: F.0532SLM/RS/AE/SLM/2017 dated 22/07/2017

RENEWAL OF CONSENT is hereby granted under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 as amended in 1987 (Central Act 14 of 1981) (hereinafter referred to as "The Act") and the rules and orders made there under to

The Managing Director
M/s.RAMKY ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT LTD,
S.F.No. 10,
THATHANGAIYUR village,
Edappadi Taluk,
Salem District.

Authorizing the occupier to operate the industrial plant in the Air Pollution Control Area as notified by the Government and to make discharge of emission from the stacks/chimneys.

This is subject to the provisions of the Act, the rules and the orders made there under and the terms and conditions incorporated under the Special and General conditions stipulated in the Consent Order issued earlier and subject to the special conditions annexed.

This RENEWAL OF CONSENT is valid for the period ending March 31, 2022

District Environmental Engineer, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, SALEM

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. This renewal of consent is valid for operating the facility for the manufacture of products (Col. 2) at the rate (Col. 3) mentioned below. Any change in the products and its quantity has to be brought to the notice of the Board and fresh consent has to be obtained.

Sl. No.	Description	Quantity	Unit		
	Product Details				
1.	Common facility for Collection Transportation Treatment Storage Disposal of Bio- Medical Waste	1.5	T/day		

2. This renewal of consent is valid for operating the facility with the below mentioned emission/noise sources along with the control measures and/or stack. Any change in the emission source/control measures/change in stack height has to be brought to the notice of the Board and fresh consent/Amendment has to be obtained.

I Point source emission with stack :				
Stack No.	Point Emission Source	Air pollution Control measures	Stack height from Ground Level in m	Gaseous Discharge in Nm3/hr
1	Incinerator	Stack	30	
2	DG set 62.5 KVA	Acoustic enclosures with stack	3.0	
II	Fugitive/Noise emission:			
Sl. No.	Fugitive or Noise Emission sources	Type of emission	Control measures	
1.	DG set- 62.5 KVA	Noise	Acoustic Enclosures	

Additional Conditions:

- 1. The unit shall operate and maintain the Air Pollution Control measures efficiently and continuously and ensure that the emission satisfy the AAQ/emission standards prescribed by the board.
- 2. The unit shall comply the conditions imposed in the CPCB direction dated 05.02.2014.
- 3. The unit shall connect the online stack monitoring system to CARE AIR centre, TNPCB, Chennai and report the same to this office immediately.
- 4. The unit shall furnish the hard copy of the emission levels of online stack monitoring systems recorded once in 15days without fail.
- 5. The unit shall not increase the Collection, Transportation, Treatment, Storage & Disposal of Bio-Medical Waste without obtaining consent of the Board.
- 6. The unit shall provide and maintain rain water harvesting facilities inside the premises so as to recharge the ground water in that area.
- 7. The unit shall continue to develop green belt of adequate thickness all around the premises by adopting norms of 400trees/hec.
- 8. The unit shall ensure that the operation of the plant shall not give rise to any complaint from the nearby Public.
- 9. In case of revision of consent fee by the Government, the unit shall remit the difference in amount within one month from the date of notification. Failing to remit the consent fee, this order will be withdrawn without any notice and further action will be initiated against the unit as per law

District Environmental Engineer, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, SALEM

 T_{Ω}

The Managing Director,

M/s.RAMKY ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT LTD,

S.F. No. 10, Thangayur Village Edapadi Taluk Salem District,

Pin: 636102

Copy to:

- 1. The Commissioner, EDAPADI-Panchayat Union, Edappadi Taluk, Salem District.
- 2. Copy submitted to the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, Chennai for favour of kind information.
- 3. Copy submitted to the JCEE-Monitoring, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, Salem for favour of kind information.
- 4. File

^{**} This consent order is computer generated by OCMMS of TNPCB and no signature is needed**



TAMIL NADU POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CONSENT ORDER NO. 170819195953 DATED: 22/07/2017.

PROCEEDINGS NO.F.0532SLM/RS/DEE/TNPCB/SLM/W/2017 DATED: 22/07/2017

SUB: Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board - RENEWAL OF CONSENT – M/s. RAMKY ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT LTD, S.F.No. 10, THATHANGAIYUR village, Edappadi Taluk and Salem District - Renewal of Consent for the operation of the plant and discharge of sewage and/or trade effluent under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended in 1988 (Central Act 6 of 1974) – Issued- Reg.

REF: 1. Proc. No. TNPCB/BMWM/WATER&AIR/3385/2004 dt.22.09.2005

- 2. Latest renewal Proc.No. F.0532SLM/RS/DEE/TNPCB/SLM/W&A/2016 DATED: 07/09/2016
- 3. IR.No: F.0532SLM/RS/AE/SLM/2017 dated 22/07/2017

RENEWAL OF CONSENT is hereby granted under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 as amended in 1988 (Central Act, 6 of 1974) (hereinafter referred to as "The Act") and the rules and orders made there under to

The Managing Director
M/s.RAMKY ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT LTD,
S.F.No. 10,
THATHANGAIYUR village,
Edappadi Taluk,
Salem District.

Authorising the occupier to make discharge of sewage and /or trade effluent.

This is subject to the provisions of the Act, the rules and the orders made there under and the terms and conditions incorporated under the Special and General conditions stipulated in the Consent Order issued earlier and subject to the special conditions annexed.

This RENEWAL OF CONSENT is valid for the period ending March 31, 2022

District Environmental Engineer, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, SALEM

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. This renewal of consent is valid for operating the facility for the manufacture of products/byproducts (Col. 2) at the rate (Col 3) mentioned below. Any change in the product/byproduct and its quantity has to be brought to the notice of the Board and fresh consent has to be obtained.

Sl. No.	Description	Quantity	Unit		
	Product Details				
1.	Common facility for Collection Transportation Treatment Storage Disposal of Bio- Medical Waste	1.5	T/day		

2. This renewal of consent is valid for operating the facility with the below mentioned outlets for the discharge of sewage/trade effluent. Any change in the outlets and the quantity has to be brought to the notice of the Board and fresh consent has to be obtained.

Outlet No.	Description of Outlet	Maximum daily discharge in KLD	Point of disposal			
Effluent Type : Sewage						
1.	Sewage	0.72	On Industrys own land			
Effluent Type : Trade Effluent						
1.	Trade effluent	1.8	Recycling to process			

Additional Conditions:

- 1. The unit shall operate and maintain the ETP efficiently and continuously so as to satisfy the standards prescribed by the board.
- 2. The unit shall recycle the treated trade effluent in the process without letting out inside/outside the unit premises.
- 3. The unit shall treat the sewage through septic tank followed by soak pit arrangement and ensure that the treated sewage shall achieve the standards prescribed by the Board before disposal.
- 4. The unit shall operate and maintain the Air Pollution Control measures efficiently and continuously and ensure that the emission satisfy the AAQ/emission standards prescribed by the board.
- 5. The unit shall comply the conditions imposed in the CPCB direction dated 05.02.2014.
- 6. The unit shall connect the online stack monitoring system to CARE AIR centre, TNPCB, Chennai and report the same to this office immediately.
- 7. The unit shall furnish the hard copy of the emission levels of online stack monitoring systems recorded once in 15days without fail.
- 8. The unit shall not increase the Collection, Transportation, Treatment, Storage & Disposal of Bio-Medical Waste without obtaining consent of the Board.
- 9. The unit shall provide and maintain rain water harvesting facilities inside the premises so as to recharge the ground water in that area.
- 10. The unit shall continue to develop green belt of adequate thickness all around the premises by adopting norms of 400trees/hec.
- 11. The unit shall ensure that the operation of the plant shall not give rise to any complaint from the nearby Public.
- 12. In case of revision of consent fee by the Government, the unit shall remit the difference in amount within one month from the date of notification. Failing to remit the consent fee, this order will be withdrawn without any notice and further action will be initiated against the unit as per law

District Environmental Engineer, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, SALEM

То

The Managing Director,

M/s.RAMKY ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT LTD,

S.F. No. 10, Thangayur Village Edapadi Taluk Salem District,

Pin: 636102

Copy to:

1. The Commissioner, EDAPADI-Panchayat Union, Edappadi Taluk, Salem District.

- 2. Copy submitted to the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, Chennai for favour of kind information.
- 3. Copy submitted to the JCEE-Monitoring, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, Salem for favour of kind information.
- 4. File

** This consent order is computer generated by OCMMS of TNPCB and no signature is needed**